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Space for parking Scooters in Government Colonies, New Deihi

5348 SHRIMATI MUKUL BANERJI
Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOU-SING be pleased to state

(8) whether Government have provided some space on the ground, separately iu some colonies of New Delhi for parking of scooters,

(b) if the reply to part{a) be in the affirmative, whether Government are also planning to provide the same facility in other Government colonies where it 18 not yet provided; and

(c) if the reply to part (b) be in the affirmative, the time by which the scheme is going to be implemented ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUS-
ING (SHRI 1. K. QUIRAL): (&) Yes,
Sir,

(b} No, Sir.
(c) Does not arise.
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Loans to Farmers on basis of viability of Projects and Central Allocation therefor

5349, SHRI PRABHUDAS PATEL:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether to benefit the small farmers in a big way the Agriculture Ministry has shifted the emphasis from security oriented loans to viability of the project undertaken by the beneficiaries;

(b) if so, whether Central Cooperative Banks have been directed to earmark 20 per cent of their total loaning for small farmers and other weaker sections; and

(c) the total outlay n the Central Sector for these schemes ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
ANNASAHEB P, SHINDE): (a) and (b). In the guidelines 1ssued to commercial banks by the Reserve Bank of India regarding financing agricultural development, commercial banks have been advised to direct their lending towards productive purposes and relate the quantum of loans to the incremental income generated and the capacity of the loanee to invest his own funds rather than the quantum of security cffesed. These nstructions apply to small farmers also. The cooperatives have been advised by the Government of India and the Reserve bank of India, from time to time, to re-orient their loaning policies and procedures to determine loan eligibility with reference to incremental income and repaying capacity rather than security of land. The Reserve Bank of India have advised than in 1971-72 at least 20% of the borrowings by Central Cooperative Banks from the State Cooperative Banks should be covered by losns fssued by primaries to the small and ecomomically weak farmers,

() No cutlay is required in the Ceatral Sector for implementing theso suggeation.
Credis_for the purpose would flow from commercial and cooperative banks with the assistance from the R. B. 1.

Cut Down Delays and Costs in Installation of New Sugar Factories

5350. SHRI PRABHUDAS PATEL :

Will the Mimster of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state ;

(8) whether the Union Government have urged the Industrial Finance Corporation to help cut down delays and costs in the installation of new sugar factories;

(b) if s0, whether Government had given the licences to the factories but there are delay in their installation,

(c) whether there are some applications still under consideration of the Government; and

(d) whether all these factories would go into production by the end of the Fourth
Plan ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (PROF,
SHER SINGH): (a) No, Sir.

(b) The Government have granted licences for the establishment of new sugar factories and there has been some delay in their installation.

(c) Yes, Sir.

(d) All the factories for which licences have so far been granted, may not go fnto production by the end of the Fourth Plan period.

Primary Health Ceatres with Surgical
Equipments

$351. SHRIVAYALAR RAVI: Will the Minister of HRALTH AND FAMILY PLANNING be pleased to state

